
 

Fourth Amendment to Agreement for Professional Engineering Services 
2013 Mobility Bond Project No. 13312 

Page 1 of 2 

STATE OF TEXAS  § 
    § 
COUNTY OF FORT BEND § 

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR 
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES 

 THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT, is made and entered into by and between Fort Bend 
County (hereinafter “County”), a body corporate and politic under the laws of the State 
of Texas, and Aguirre & Fields, LP, (hereinafter “Contractor”), a company authorized to 
conduct business in the State of Texas. 

 WHEREAS, the parties executed and accepted that certain Agreement for 
Professional Engineering Services on March 22, 2016, pursuant to SOQ 14-025, which was 
subsequently amended on August 28, 2018, and on August 23, 2022, and on July 11, 2023,  
(hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Agreement”); and 

 WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement for additional services to 
be provided and to increase the total Maximum Compensation under the Agreement for 
the completion of such additional services.   

 NOW, THEREFORE, the parties do mutually agree as follows: 

1. County shall pay Contractor an additional two hundred sixty thousand, 
six hundred forty-two dollars and 00/100 ($260,642.00), for the 
services as described in Contractor’s revised fee schedule for 
professional engineering services dated August 29, 2023, attached 
hereto as Exhibit “A-4” and incorporated herein for all purposes.    

2. The Maximum Compensation payable to Contractor for Services 
rendered is hereby increased to a total amount not to exceed one 
million, three hundred thousand, three hundred thirty-one dollars and 
75/100 cents ($1,300,331.75), authorized as follows: 

$ 684,751.00 under the Agreement; and 
$ 212,379.75 under this Amendment; and 

$   25,000.00 under the Second Amendment;  

$ 117,559.00 under the Third Amendment; and 

$ 260,642.00 under this Fourth Amendment. 

3. In no case shall the amount paid by County for all Services under the 
Agreement and this Amendment exceed the Maximum Compensation 
without written agreement executed by both parties. 

 



Fourth Amendment to Agreement for Professional Engineering Services 
2013 Mobility Bond Project No. 13312 

Page 2 of 2 

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the Agreement and 
subsequent amendments shall remain unchanged. 

FORT BEND COUNTY    AGUIRRE & FIELDS, LP 

______________________________  _______________________________  
KP George, County Judge   Authorized Agent – Signature  

______________________________  _______________________________ 
Date      Authorized Agent – Printed Name 

ATTEST:     _______________________________  
Title  

______________________________  _______________________________  
Laura Richard, County Clerk   Date  

APPROVED:        

________________________________    
J. Stacy Slawinski, P.E., County Engineer 

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:  

 
________________________________ 
LaNetra S. Lary, Assistant County Attorney 
Chief, General Counsel Division 

AUDITOR’S CERTIFICATE 

I hereby certify that funds are available in the amount of $__________________
to accomplish and pay the obligation of Fort Bend County under this contract. 

____________________________________ 
Robert Ed Sturdivant, County Auditor 

I:\AGREEMENTS\2024 Agreements\Engineering\Aguirre & Fields (18-Eng-500057-A4\Amend 4 - Greenbusch.14-025 (lsl 11.12.23).docx. 

Oscar R. Aguirre, P.E.

President of Aguirre, LLC - General Partner

November 15, 2023



 

EXHIBIT A-4 
FEE SCHEDULE (8/29/2023) 

 



8/
29

/2
02

3

Ta
sk

Un
its

Q
ua

nt
it y

M
H/

Un
it

Pr
oj

ec
t

SR
 R

DW
Y

SR
 D

RN
SR

 S
TR

En
gi

ne
er

Pr
oj

ec
t

EI
T

En
g.

Ca
dd

Ad
m

in
To

ta
l

To
ta

l
M

an
ag

er
En

gi
ne

er
En

gi
ne

er
En

gi
ne

er
Br

id
ge

En
gi

ne
er

Te
ch

 - 
SR

O
pe

ra
to

r
BA

SI
C 

SE
RV

IC
ES

Ge
ne

ra
l

$4
8 ,

22
2.

00
Co

or
di

na
tio

n 
&

 P
ro

je
ct

 M
an

ag
em

en
t

T&
M

6
6

2
2

2
18

36
$6

,4
44

.0
0

Ro
ad

w
ay

 In
ve

st
ig

at
io

n 
&

 F
ie

ld
 N

ot
es

T&
M

6
6

4
16

$3
,8

52
.0

0
Dr

ai
na

ge
 In

ve
st

ig
at

io
n 

&
 F

ie
ld

 N
ot

es
T&

M
2

6
6

4
18

$3
,8

22
.0

0
St

ru
ct

ur
al

 In
ve

st
ig

at
io

n 
&

 F
ie

ld
 N

ot
es

T&
M

2
6

6
4

18
$3

,7
86

.0
0

Ut
ili

ty
 C

oo
rd

in
at

io
n/

Si
gn

at
ur

es
T&

M
2

2
2

6
$9

78
.0

0
Up

da
te

 T
op

o 
Fi

le
s (

Fi
el

d 
No

te
s, 

Sp
ec

ifi
c U

pd
at

es
 fr

om
 F

ie
ld

 V
isi

ts
 a

nd
 u

pd
at

es
 fr

om
 

Pr
o j

ec
t c

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

Hi
st

or
y)

T&
M

2
2

2
2

16
32

24
40

12
0

$1
8,

13
2.

00
Up

da
te

 C
ov

er
/In

ex
/G

en
er

al
 N

ot
es

T&
M

1
2

4
8

15
$2

,3
64

.0
0

Pr
ep

ar
at

io
n 

of
 9

0%
 a

nd
 1

00
%

 S
ub

m
itt

al
s

T&
M

4
4

8
12

24
52

$8
,8

44
.0

0

St
ru

ct
ur

al
 W

or
k

$2
1 ,

53
1.

00
Cr

ea
te

 "T
o-

Do
 Li

st
" t

o 
co

m
pl

et
e 

Br
id

ge
T&

M
3

3
6

$1
,3

59
.0

0
Re

vi
se

 S
tr

uc
tu

re
 P

la
n 

Sh
ee

ts
 (E

xis
tin

g 
vs

 P
ur

po
se

d)
T&

M
0

$0
.0

0
Re

vi
se

/U
pd

at
e 

M
isc

 B
rid

ge
 P

la
n/

De
ta

il 
Sh

ee
ts

T&
M

2
4

4
6

16
$2

,4
66

.0
0

Up
da

te
 R

ip
ra

p 
&

 G
ra

di
ng

 P
la

ns
 (A

dj
us

t S
E 

Co
rn

er
 to

 a
cc

ou
nt

 fo
r S

he
et

 P
ile

.V
er

ify
 a

nd
 

up
da

te
 if

 n
ec

es
sa

ry
 ri

pr
ap

 p
la

ns
 a

ro
un

d 
ou

tfa
ll 

pi
pe

s. 
Re

vi
se

d 
Ch

an
ne

l L
in

in
g 

La
yo

ut
 

Sh
ee

t.)
T&

M
2

4
8

8
12

16
50

$7
,8

30
.0

0

De
sig

n 
Dr

ai
na

ge
 W

ei
r/

Lo
w

 W
at

er
 C

ro
ss

in
g 

St
ru

ct
ur

e 
(D

es
ig

n 
W

ei
r p

er
 S

ta
nd

ar
d.

 
Cr

ea
te

 P
&

P 
sh

ee
t. 

Re
se

ar
ch

 a
nd

 co
lle

ct
 d

at
a 

of
 a

d j
ac

en
t w

ei
r e

le
va

tio
ns

)
T&

M
8

20
30

58
$9

,8
76

.0
0

Dr
ai

na
ge

 W
or

k
$3

1,
36

8.
00

Co
or

di
na

tio
n 

&
 M

ee
tin

gs
 w

ith
 D

ra
in

ag
e 

Di
st

ric
t

T&
M

4
8

4
16

$4
,1

04
.0

0
Im

pl
em

en
t P

ro
po

se
d 

Sr
ta

nd
ar

d 
W

ei
r/

Lo
w

 W
at

er
 C

ro
ss

in
g 

St
ru

ct
ur

e 
in

to
 F

ie
ld

 
Co

nd
iti

on
s (

Cu
st

om
 La

yo
ut

 a
nd

 G
ar

de
 sh

ee
ts

) 
T&

M
2

4
4

16
10

24
60

$1
0,

16
4.

00
Re

vi
ew

 C
ur

re
nt

 R
ip

Ra
p 

&
 P

ot
en

tia
lly

 A
dd

 N
ew

 R
ip

 R
ap

 to
 Lo

w
 W

at
er

 C
ro

ss
in

g 
St

ru
ct

ur
e

T&
M

2
8

12
8

24
54

$9
,3

60
.0

0
Ju

nc
tio

n 
Bo

x D
et

ai
ls 

&
 S

ta
nd

ar
ds

T&
M

2
2

4
8

$1
,2

48
.0

0
Fi

x 
O

ut
fa

ll 
Pi

pe
s

T&
M

2
8

6
16

$2
,7

90
.0

0
De

sig
n 

Di
tc

h 
Ra

m
ps

 fo
r D

RN
 D

ist
ric

t's
 A

cc
es

s 
T&

M
0

$0
.0

0
Re

vi
ew

 S
W

PP
P 

&
 D

RN
 A

re
a 

M
ap

s (
up

da
te

 b
as

ed
 o

n 
dr

ai
na

ge
 ch

an
ge

s)
T&

M
2

8
4

8
22

$3
,7

02
.0

0

Ro
ad

w
ay

 W
or

k
$8

5,
98

6.
00

Co
m

pl
et

e 
Tr

un
k 

Lin
e 

Re
lo

ca
tio

n 
(L

OE
 a

cc
ou

nt
ed

 fo
r i

n 
pr

ev
io

us
 S

up
pl

em
en

ta
l)

T&
M

0
$0

.0
0

Up
da

te
 P

la
n 

an
d 

Pr
of

ile
 S

he
et

s (
M

in
or

 sh
ee

t r
ev

isi
on

s n
or

th
 o

f b
rid

ge
, a

s t
ru

nk
 

re
lo

ca
tio

n 
is 

ad
dr

es
sin

g 
pa

rt
ia

l s
he

et
 u

pd
at

es
.)

T&
M

0
0

4
12

24
40

$5
,8

08
.0

0
Up

da
te

 P
la

n 
an

d 
Pr

of
ile

 S
he

et
s (

Fo
cu

s o
f e

ffo
rt

 w
ill

 b
e 

so
ut

h 
of

 b
rid

ge
.)

T&
M

2
6

8
20

40
76

$1
2,

12
0.

00
Up

da
te

 D
em

o 
La

yo
ut

s
T&

M
2

8
12

24
46

$7
,1

04
.0

0
Ad

dr
es

s C
ro

ss
 C

ul
ve

rt
 a

nd
 O

ffs
ig

ht
 C

ul
ve

rt
 C

on
ne

ct
io

ns
T&

M
2

6
6

6
20

$3
,9

66
.0

0
Up

da
te

 T
ra

ffi
c C

on
tr

ol
 P

la
ns

T&
M

8
16

12
16

88
40

18
0

$3
1,

44
0.

00
Re

vi
ew

 T
em

po
ra

ry
 S

ig
na

ls 
Pl

an
 S

he
et

s (
du

e 
to

 re
vi

se
d 

TC
P 

Pl
an

s)
T&

M
2

4
6

$1
,6

56
.0

0
Up

da
te

 T
yp

ica
l S

ec
tio

ns
T&

M
2

6
12

20
$2

,6
70

.0
0

Re
vi

se
 M

BG
F 

Pl
an

s a
nd

 D
et

ai
ls/

St
an

da
rd

s
T&

M
2

4
4

10
$1

,7
76

.0
0

Up
da

te
 Q

ua
nt

iti
es

T&
M

2
4

2
4

4
12

12
40

$7
,7

10
.0

0
Up

da
te

 C
ro

ss
 S

ec
tio

ns
 &

 E
ar

th
w

or
k

T&
M

2
8

12
16

32
70

$1
1,

73
6.

00

Pr
oj

ec
t R

e-
Bi

dd
in

g
$9

,8
52

.0
0

Pr
ep

ar
e 

Bi
d 

Do
cu

m
en

ts
 (P

ro
je

ct
 M

an
ua

l, 
Bi

d 
Ta

bs
)

T&
M

2
2

8
12

24
$4

,0
68

.0
0

Pr
e-

Bi
d 

M
ee

tin
g

T&
M

2
2

2
6

$1
,6

62
.0

0
Pr

e-
Co

ns
tr

uc
tio

n 
M

ee
tin

g
T&

M
2

2
2

2
8

$2
,0

46
.0

0
Ad

de
nd

um
s

T&
M

2
2

4
4

12
$2

,0
76

.0
0

Co
ns

tr
uc

tio
n 

Ph
as

e 
Se

rv
ice

s
$3

2 ,
50

8.
00

Fi
el

d 
M

ee
tin

gs
 (2

 m
ee

tin
gs

)
T&

M
6

3
3

3
6

21
$5

,3
46

.0
0

An
sw

er
 R

FI
s

T&
M

6
2

2
2

16
16

44
$8

,3
40

.0
0

Re
vi

ew
 P

ro
je

ct
 S

ub
m

itt
al

s
T&

M
10

4
4

4
10

32
$8

,1
12

.0
0

Su
bs

ta
nt

ia
l C

om
pl

et
io

n 
W

al
k 

Th
ro

ug
h

T&
M

2
2

2
6

$1
,6

62
.0

0
Pr

ep
ar

e 
As

-B
ui

lts
T&

M
1

2
2

2
6

12
32

57
$9

,0
48

.0
0

Su
rv

e y
 (D

ro
ne

 Li
da

r &
 C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

St
ak

in
g)

$2
1,

17
5.

00
Cr

ea
te

 S
pe

cia
l M

H/
JB

 fo
r T

ru
nk

lin
e 

Sh
ift

 (i
f d

es
ig

n 
ch

an
ge

s a
re

 re
qu

es
te

d,
 b

ey
on

d 
us

in
g 

cu
rr

en
t J

B 
pl

an
)(i

f n
ee

de
d)

$0
.0

0
Re

vi
se

 T
em

po
ra

ry
 S

ig
na

l S
he

et
s (

TE
DS

I) 
(If

 n
ee

de
d)

$5
,0

00
.0

0
Di

re
ct

 E
x p

en
se

s
$5

,0
00

.0
0

To
ta

l
82

85
49

50
35

19
0

15
2

27
2

37
2

18
12

69
La

bo
r R

aw
 R

at
e 

Pe
r H

ou
r

$1
00

.0
0

$8
8.

00
$8

9.
00

$8
9.

00
$6

2.
00

$6
4.

00
$3

9.
00

$6
0.

00
$4

0.
00

$3
0.

00
La

bo
r B

ill
in

g 
Ra

te
 P

er
 H

ou
r

$3
00

.0
0

$2
64

.0
0

$2
67

.0
0

$2
67

.0
0

$1
86

.0
0

$1
92

.0
0

$1
17

.0
0

$1
80

.0
0

$1
20

.0
0

$9
0.

00
To

ta
l

$2
4,

60
0.

00
$2

2,
44

0.
00

$1
3,

08
3.

00
$1

3,
35

0.
00

$6
,5

10
.0

0
$3

6,
48

0.
00

$1
7,

78
4.

00
$4

8,
96

0.
00

$4
4,

64
0.

00
$1

,6
20

.0
0

$2
60

,6
42

.0
0

FE
E 

SC
HE

DU
LE

 - 
LE

VE
L O

F 
EF

FO
RT

 (E
XH

IB
IT

 E
 -L

O
E)

Pr
oj

ec
t N

am
e:

 G
re

en
bu

sc
h 

Bo
ul

ev
ar

d 
Pr

oj
ec

t R
e-

Bi
d




